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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/213 
Address Department of Housing Lease, 18A Adolphus Street, BALMAIN 

NSW 2041 
Proposal Demolition of existing retaining walls and boundary fences and 

construction of new retaining walls and front boundary walls to 
the Adolphus and Wallace Street frontages. 

Date of Lodgement 27 April 2018 
Applicant Land and Housing Corporation 
Owner Leichhardt Municipal Council and New South Wales Land and 

Housing Corporation [allows panel members to identify Council 
applications &/or conflicts] 

Number of Submissions 1 objection 
Value of works $150,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Conflict of Interest – Council owned land 

Main Issues Tree removal; Loss of landscape amenity 
Recommendation Approval 

Note: Objector is outside the area shown above. 

PAGE 5 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 

1. Executive Summary 

This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for ‘demolition of 
existing retaining walls and boundary fences and construction of new retaining walls and 
front boundary walls to the Adolphus and Wallace Street frontages’ at Department of 
Housing Lease, 18A Adolphus Street, Balmain.  The application was notified to surrounding 
properties and 1 submission was received. 

The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

 Tree removal 
 Loss of landscape amenity 

Notwithstanding the objections noting a previous application for removal of three trees was 
not supported by Council.  Based on the information submitted with this application and the 
current circumstances of the case, the application is recommended for approval.  

2. Proposal 

The proposal involves the demolition of existing retaining walls and front fence that have 
become structurally unsound and unsafe due to inadequate structural reinforcement and 
horizontal loads from adjoining trees in close proximity. New structurally reinforced retaining 
walls ranging from 0.55m to 1.4m and open style 1.4m high front fence are proposed to the 
Adolphus and Wallace Street frontages to match the height and appearance of the existing 
fence. 

As a part of a previous part approval for tree removal under D/2015/731, 6 x Corymbia 
maculata (Spotted Gums) were required to be retained within the front setback to Adolphus 
Street given their landscape amenity value and inadequate justification for removal. 

Based on a Geotechnical Report prepared by Smec Testing Services, dated 11 April 2017, 
and an Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Tree Protection Plan prepared by Advanced 
Treescape Consulting, dated 23 March 2018, the current proposal seeks to remove 3 x 
Corymbia maculata (Spotted Gums - Tree No.’s T2, T3 and T4) located within the front 
setback to Adolphus Street. This is due to specific concerns of foreseeable damage to these 
trees during demolition of the existing wall and the likelihood of destabilisation of these trees 
upon removal of the wall given the identified ‘low sheer’ soil type of the site.  

The retention of the remaining 3 x Corymbia maculata (Spotted Gums - Tree No.’s T1, T5 
and T6) within the front setback is proposed given the potential impacts of the works can be 
appropriately managed for these trees with suitable tree protection measures. 

No tree removal is proposed within the landscaped verge of Adolphus Street fronting the 
site. Replacement planting with 3 super-advanced (200L pot size) native trees capable of 
attaining a minimum height of 8m is proposed within the front setback to offset the loss of 
canopy cover and landscape amenity from the trees to be removed. 

The application has been accompanied by land owner’s consent from Council’s Property 
Section. 

Extracts of the proposed plans are shown in the figures below. 
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Inner West Local Planning Panel 	 ITEM 1 

Figure 1: Proposed tree removal and demolition of retaining wall/ front fence at 18A Adolphus Street, Balmain 

Figure 2: Proposed new retaining wall / front fence to match existing at 18A Adolphus Street, Balmain 

3. Site Description 

The subject site is located on the eastern side of Adolphus street, between Wallace Street 
and Ewenton Lane. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular with a 
total area of 1,814sqm and is legally described as Lot 4 Section B DP 396.   

The site has a frontage to Adolphus Street of 49m and a secondary frontage of approximate 
28m to Wallace Street. 

The site supports a number of detached and attached multiple dwellings. The adjoining 
properties consist of residential developments of single dwellings and attached dwellings. 

The subject site is located within a conservation area and is identified as a heritage item 
(I110). However, the buildings and associated front masonry wall do not form part of the 
item. The site is zoned R1 General Residential. 

The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 

‐	 6 x Corymbia maculata (Spotted Gums) adjacent to the western (front) boundary of the 
subject site (Tree No.’s T1 to T6) 

‐	 1 x Cinnamomum camphora (Camphor Laurel) located within front setback 
‐	 1 x Phoenix canariensis (Canary Island Date Palm) located within front setback 
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Inner West Local Planning Panel 	 ITEM 1 

‐ 1 x Angophora hispida (Bush Apple) located in nature strip 
‐ 7 x Sapium sebiferum (Chinese Tallow) located in nature strip  

4. Background 

4(a) Site history 

The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  

Subject Site 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
T/2009/189 Removal of 1 x palm and 1 x Sapium 

sebiferum 
Approved 11/8/2009 

T/2012/97 Removal of 8 trees Cancelled 10/12/2012 
LGA/2015/128 Order 21 for 18A Adolphus St Balmain 

East 
Issued 1/4/2015 

LGA/2015/148 Order 21 for 18A Adolphus St Balmain to 
remove the dangerous walls 

Issued 20/5/2015 

D/2015/731 Removal of ten Corymbia maculata 
(Spotted Gum) Trees from Adolphus St 
frontage. 

Part Approval for removal of 
4 trees only 13/9/2016 

4(b) Application history 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information 
30/7/2018 A copy of the draft conditions was sent to the Applicant, being a Crown 

authority, for approval in accordance with Section 4.33(1)(b) of the Act. 

5. Assessment 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 

The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017  

 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 


The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

5(a)(i) 	 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 
2017 

The subject site contains 6 x Corymbia maculata (Spotted Gums - Tree No.’s T1 to T6), 1 x 
Cinnamomum camphora (Camphor Laurel), and 1 x Phoenix canariensis (Canary Island 
Date Palm), all located within the front setback adjacent to Adolphus Street. Council’s 
Landscape Officer supports the removal of 3 x Corymbia maculata (Spotted Gums - Tree 
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Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 

No.’s T2, T3 and T4) located within the front setback to Adolphus Street due to concerns of 
foreseeable damage to these trees during demolition of the existing wall and likelihood of 
destabilisation of these trees upon removal of the wall given the identified ‘low sheer’ soil 
type of the site. In addition, removal of the Cinnamomum camphora (Camphor laurel tree) 
located in the garden bed on the corner of Wallace Street and Adolphus Street is also 
supported given this tree is a not suitable species for the surrounding landscape.  However, 
consent for the removal of the Camphor laurel has not been sought.   

No other tree removal is proposed and suitable tree protection measures are proposed for 
the remaining trees to be retained. 

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 

The subject site is not located within the coastal zone and as such, these provisions are not 
applicable. 

5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 
2005 

An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the 
natural environment, and open space and recreation facilities. 

5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013.   

 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 

The subject site is listed as an item of local heritage significance (I110). The listing relates to 
a former stone outbuilding (including its interiors) attached to Clontarf (located at 4 Wallace 
Street Balmain). The subject site is also in the vicinity of a number of other heritage items 
namely, house numbers 3 – 33 Adolphus Street Balmain (a series of stone terrace houses). 

Whilst the subject trees are located on a heritage listed site, based on their estimated age, 
they were most likely planted as part of the public housing development at the end of the late 
1980s and as such, would not form part of the original garden setting at 4 Wallace Street. 

The trees provide screening of a series of buildings that do not contribute to the setting of 
the area. However, removal is considered to be justified for three trees that are located 
where the prevailing environmental conditions are unsuitable and likely to pose a threat to 
human life or property. 

In this instance, the proposal will retain three existing trees and replace the three trees to be 
removed with super advanced replacement trees capable of reaching a height of at least 8m. 
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Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 

Therefore, it is considered that the proposal will not result in any adverse heritage impacts 
given the public housing development will continue to be screened by canopy trees. 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 

The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system. 

This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed development would 
be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft Environment SEPP. 

5(c) Development Control Plans 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 

Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions 
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 

Part B: Connections  
B1.1 Connections – Objectives Yes 

Part C 
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 

Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character 
Suburb Profile 
C2.2.2.3 Gladstone Park Distinctive Neighbourhood, Balmain Yes 

Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions 
C3.1 Residential General Provisions Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries Yes 
C3.6 Fences No, but considered 

acceptable given it 
matches existing 

Part D: Energy 
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Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 

The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 

C1.12 – Landscaping 

The objectives of C1.12 Residential Development are: 

O1	 Development includes on-site landscaped open space that: 
a. 	 enhances the visual setting of buildings; 
b. 	contributes to the distinct landscape character within the neighbourhoods and 

preserves, retains and encourages vegetation and wildlife that is indigenous to the 
municipality and Sydney; 

c. 	 preserves or retains natural features such as rock outcrops that contribute to the 
landscape of the area; 

d. 	 conserves water resources by reducing the need for irrigation; 
e. 	 maximises vegetation to regulate and increase rainwater infiltration, thereby increasing 

nutrient recycling and reducing surface runoff; 
f. 	 is compatible with the heritage significance of the place; 
g. 	 contributes to the amenity of the residents and visitors; 
h. 	 where involving new plantings, benefit the building’s energy efficiency; 
i. 	 protects and retains existing trees on the subject and surrounding sites, including the 

street verge; and 
j. 	 is designed to encourage the retention and enhancement of green corridors. 

Removal of trees 2, 3, & 4 is supported as it is considered that they are located where the 
prevailing environmental conditions are unsuitable.  

Replacement planting with 3 super-advanced (200L pot size) native trees capable of 
attaining a minimum height of 8m is proposed within the front setback to offset the loss of 
canopy cover and landscape amenity from the trees to be removed. These replacement 
trees, combined with retention of the remaining Spotted Gum trees and Canary Island Date 
Palm, will create a positive contribution to the surrounding landscape and enhance the visual 
appeal of the neighbourhood. 

C1.14 – Tree Management 

The proposed removal of Trees 2, 3, & 4 is consistent with the Tree Management Controls 
under C1.14.7 which provides the criteria under which the removal of a prescribed tree is to 
be assessed: 

a. 	 the tree is located where the prevailing environmental conditions are unsuitable; 
b. 	 the tree is in a state of irreversible decline or is dead; 
c. 	 the tree poses a threat to human life or property; 
d. 	 the tree is causing significant damage to public infrastructure which cannot be 

remediated by any other reasonable and practical means; 
e. 	 the replacement of damaged or failed sewer pipes or storm water lines cannot 

reasonably be undertaken with the retention of the tree; 
f. 	 the tree is not deemed to be a tree of landscape significance; and 
g. 	 replacement planting can better achieve the objectives of this section of the 

Development Control Plan within a reasonable time. 
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The applicant submits that the proposed removal of the subject trees will satisfy part (c) of 
the above criteria based on the justification provided by a Geotechnical Assessment report, 
prepared by Laurie Ihnativ from SMEC TESTING SERVICES, dated 11/04/2018 in 
conjunction with the submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Tree Protection Plan, 
prepared by Russell Kingdom from ADVANCED TREESCAPE CONSULTING, dated 
23/03/2018. 

Council’s Landscape Assessment Officer has raised no objections to the proposed removal 
of 3 x Corymbia maculata (Spotted Gums trees 2, 3 and 4) to facilitate the demolition and re­
construction of a retaining wall alongside the Adolphus street frontage of the site. 

In particular, there are concerns of foreseeable physical damage of the three subject trees 
during demolition due to the close proximity to the existing retaining wall to the trunk flare 
and suspected structural roots from the above trees. 

Photo of the trees proposed to be removed is shown below. 
Tree 2 

Trees 3 and 4 

Figure 3: Photo of existing trees to be removed at 18A Adolphus Street, Balmain 

Further concerns are raised in relation to the possibility of the trees becoming destabilised in 
their current locations during the demolition of the retaining wall due to fill being identified to 
be comprising of large sandstone pieces, bricks, gravel and concrete amongst silt and other 
rubble. These soils are considered low sheer soils “which have limited ability to hold large 
trees under heavy loads. These trees would be prone to lodging”. 
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In addition, the submitted Geotechnical Assessment Report has identified that the existing 
retaining wall has tilted due to not being reinforced combined with the horizontal loads being 
applied by the subject trees. 

Given the above, the removal of the three Corymbia maculata (Spotted Gums) is supported 
subject to conditions, including replacement planting. 

The new walls will also enable the on-going retention of the remaining 3 x Corymbia 
maculata (Spotted Gums - Tree No.’s T1, T5 and T6). 

Tree protection shall be afforded to the remaining trees on site (including trees located in the 
nature strip) in accordance with section 6 Tree Protection Plan and section 7 Tree Protection 
Stages of the submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Tree Protection Plan under 
the supervision of an AQF level 5 Project Arborist. 

Whilst the application does not seek removal of the Cinnamomum camphora (Camphor 
laurel tree) located in the garden bed on the corner of Wallace St and Adolphus St, such 
removal would be supported in accordance with Section C1.14.7, Control C13(a) of 
Council’s Tree Management Controls.  

The applicant shall engage the services of an AQF level 5 Project Arborist to oversee all 
excavation/demolition and construction works associated with the application as well as all 
tree planting and landscaping works associated with revegetating the site. 

C2.2.2.3 Gladstone Park Distinctive Neighbourhood, Balmain 

The Desired Future Character for Gladstone Park requires that the tree coverage on private 
land is maintained. A high foil of canopy trees, principally Eucalypts as a backdrop, is very 
important to sustaining the character of this neighbourhood.  

Whilst the trees to be removed provide screening and canopy cover, removal is considered 
to be justified for three trees that are located where the prevailing environmental conditions 
are unsuitable and likely to pose a threat to human life or property.  

In this instance, the proposal will retain three existing trees and replace the three trees to be 
removed with super advanced replacement trees capable of reaching a height of at least 8m.  

Therefore, it is considered that the proposal will not result in any adverse impacts to the 
character of the streetscape or locality. 

C3.6 – Fences 

Control C6 requires a maximum height of 1.2m above retaining walls and front fence 
materials that allow at least 50% transparency. Whilst the height of the proposed front fence 
exceeds 1.2m by 200mm, this is considered acceptable given it will match the height and 
appearance of the existing front fence and retaining walls to be replaced. The combination of 
low masonry walls and open style metal picket will maintain at least 50% transparency. 
Therefore, the proposed replacement fencing and retaining walls are considered acceptable. 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 

The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
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5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 

The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 

5(f) Any submissions 

The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Policy for a period of 14 days to 
surrounding properties.  A total of one submission was received.   

The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

	 The trees to be removed are mature native trees of high significance and excellent 
health and their removal would represent a major impact on the amenity of the area. 

In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 

The additional reports add nothing to the discussion addressing alternative options for the 
retention of the trees to be removed. 

Comment: The applicant submits that the proposed removal of the subject trees will satisfy 
Section C1.14.7, Control C13(c) of Council’s Tree Management Controls based on the 
justification provided by a Geotechnical Assessment report, prepared by Laurie Ihnativ from 
SMEC TESTING SERVICES, dated 11/04/2018 in conjunction with the submitted 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Tree Protection Plan, prepared by Russell Kingdom 
from ADVANCED TREESCAPE CONSULTING, dated 23/03/2018. 

The additional reports are also considered to satisfy the requirements of Section C1.14.7, 
Control C14, which requires a report prepared by a Consulting Engineer to establish that the 
damage to the retaining wall is caused by the trees to be removed. In addition, the new 
structurally reinforced retaining walls have been designed to withstand the horizontal loads 
from the on-going retention of the remaining 3 x Corymbia maculata (Spotted Gums - Tree 
No.’s T1, T5 and T6). 

Council’s Landscape Assessment Officer has raised no objections to the proposed removal 
of 3 x Corymbia maculata (Spotted Gums trees 2, 3 and 4) to facilitate the demolition and re­
construction of a retaining wall alongside the Adolphus street frontage of the site. 

In particular, there are concerns of foreseeable physical damage of the three subject trees 
during demolition due to the close proximity to the existing retaining wall to the trunk flare 
and suspected structural roots from the above trees. 

Further concerns are raised in relation to the possibility of the trees becoming destabilised in 
their current locations during the demolition of the retaining wall due to fill being identified to 
be comprising of large sandstone pieces, bricks, gravel and concrete amongst silt and other 
rubble. These soils are considered low sheer soils “which have limited ability to hold large 
trees under heavy loads. These trees would be prone to lodging”. 

In addition, the submitted Geotechnical Assessment Report has identified that the existing 
retaining wall has tilted due to not being reinforced combined with the horizontal loads being 
applied by the subject trees. 

Given the above, the removal of the three Corymbia maculata (Spotted Gums) is supported 
subject to conditions, including replacement planting. 
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The NSW Government Land and Housing Corporation (LHC) is legally obliged to be a Model 
Applicant and to be an exemplar in relation to due process. 

Comment: The Application has been made in accordance with the Regulations and has 
been accompanied with suitable documentation to enable a full and proper assessment of 
the proposal. 

The applicant has resorted to playing the “risk” card and there are many methodologies for 
eliminating it which the LHC has not addressed 

Comment: As noted above, the documentation submitted with the application is considered 
to satisfy Controls C13(c) and C14, Section C1.14.7 of Leichhardt DCP 2013. Council’s 
Landscape Assessment Officer has reviewed the proposal and raised no objections to the 
proposed removal of 3 x Corymbia maculata (Spotted Gums trees 2, 3 and 4) to facilitate the 
demolition and re-construction of a retaining wall alongside the Adolphus street frontage of 
the site. The proposal also provides for the ongoing retention of the remaining trees on-site 
with a new structurally reinforced retaining wall able to withstand the horizontal loads from 
the remaining trees to be retained. 

5(g) The Public Interest 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 

Referrals 

6(a) Internal 

The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 

‐ Heritage Officer 
‐ Development Engineer 
‐ Property 
‐ Landscape 

6(b) External 

The Development Application was not required to be referred to any external body for 
comment in terms of the assessment.  

However as the applicant is NSW Land and Housing Corporation (the Crown), Section 4.33 
of the Act is applicable (see below).  In accordance with the provisions of Section 4.33(1)(b) 
Council wrote to the Applicant and advised of the recommended conditions. 

4.33 Determination of Crown development applications 
(1) A consent authority (other than the Minister) must not: 
(a) refuse its consent to a Crown development application, except with the approval of 
the Minister, or 
(b) impose a condition on its consent to a Crown development application, except with 
the approval of the applicant or the Minister. 
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(2) If the consent authority fails to determine a Crown development application within the 
period prescribed by the regulations, the applicant or the consent authority may refer the 
application: 
(a) to the Minister, if the consent authority is not a council, or 
(b) to the applicable regional panel, if the consent authority is a council. 
(2A) A Crown development application for which the consent authority is a council 
must not be referred to the Minister unless it is first referred to the applicable regional 
panel. 
(3) An applicable regional panel to which a Crown development application is referred 
may exercise the functions of the council as a consent authority (subject to subsection 
(1)) with respect to the application. 
(4) A decision by a regional panel in determining a Crown development application is 
taken for all purposes to be the decision of the council. 
(5) If an applicable regional panel fails to determine a Crown development application 
within the period prescribed by the regulations, the applicant or the panel may refer the 
application to the Minister. 
(6) The party that refers an application under this section must notify the other party in 
writing that the application has been referred. 
(7) When an application is referred under this section to an applicable regional panel or 
the Minister, the consent authority must, as soon as practicable, submit to the panel or 
the Minister: 
(a) a copy of the development application, and 
(b) details of its proposed determination of the development application, and 
(c) the reasons for the proposed determination, and 
(d) any relevant reports of another public authority. 
(8) An application may be referred by a consent authority or applicable regional panel 
before the end of a relevant period referred to in subsection (2) or (5). 

In correspondence dated 13 August 2018 from NSW Land and Housing Corporation, Council 
was advised that the Applicant accepts the draft conditions of approval. Therefore, approval 
subject to the recommended conditions may be granted by the consent authority. 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions 

Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal. 

8. Conclusion 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval subject to 
the imposition of appropriate conditions. 

9. Recommendation 

A. 	 That Council, as the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No: 
D/2018/213 for Demolition of existing retaining walls and boundary fences and 
construction of new retaining walls and front boundary walls to the Adolphus and 
Wallace Street frontages at Department of Housing Lease, 18A Adolphus Street, 
BALMAIN NSW  2041 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
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